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INSTRUCTIONS:

· The question paper consists of TWO sections.

· SECTION A: Multiple choice questions (COMPULSORY).

· SECTION B: Answer only FIVE questions from this section.

· Answer Question 1 on the answer sheet on the inside cover of your answer book.

· Read the instructions for every question carefully.
· Number your answers correctly.


SECTION A

QUESTION 1

COMPULSORY
Various possible answers have been given to each question.  Choose the correct answer and draw a cross (x) over the corresponding letter on the answer sheet on the inside cover of your answer book.

If more than one cross appears in an answer, NO marks will be awarded.

1.1 The animal kingdom competes increasingly with humans for food.  Which animal species threatens humans the most in this regard?

A. Pigs

B. Sheep

C. Cattle

D. Game

1.2 Which one of the following new trends is NOT utilised for the improvement of pasturage?

A. Cultivation and implanting

B. Spraying

C. Fertilisation

D. Ammonia treatment




1.3 The primary source of energy on earth is

A. fire.

B. the sun.

C. carbohydrates.

D. energy from photosynthesis.

1.4 Aromatic hydrocarbon is a group that consists of

A. branched chains.

B. unsaturated chains.

C. saturated chains.

D. unsaturated ring structures.

1.5 The simplest alkyne that is used in agriculture, is

A. butane.

B. vinegar.

C. acetylene.

D. freon.

1.6 Which feed-type is used as an energy supplement when making silage?

A. Molasses

B. Lime sulphur

C. Urea

D. Ammonia

1.7 If a deficiency of only calcium exists in the diet of laying hens, the following will be added:

A. Bonemeal

B. Shellgrit

C. Bloodmeal

D. Fishmeal

1.8 Oats, as energy feed, is preferably used above other feed, by

A. poultry.

B. horses.

C. pigs.

D. sheep.

1.9 The only vitamin supplement that is needed by farm animals specially during winter, is

A. Vitamin A.

B. Vitamin B.

C. Vitamin C.

D. Vitamin D.

1.10 What is the feed called that has less than 20% crude protein, less than 18% crude fibre or 35% cell wall ingredients contained on a dry basis?

A. Silage

B. Protein supplements

C. Energy feeds

D. Dry roughage


1.11 A mineral that is needed in the diet of pigs in order to prevent “parakeratose” is

A. iron.

B. sulphur.

C. “molybdenum”.

D. zinc.

1.12 The most important factor which is taken into account when formulating rations, is

A. labour.

B. availability of feed.

C. mixing of feed.

D. costs.

1.13 When sheep are inseminated with frozen semen, the _________ method is used.

A. intra-vaginal

B. recto-vaginal

C. intra-uterine

D. recto-uterine

1.14 If the corpus luteum is expressed on the ovary of a cow, the cow will go on heat in ________ days.

A. 2

B. 4

C. 8

D. 12 – 14

1.15 The term, inovulation, means the same as,

A. embryo transplant.

B. semen deposit.

C. semen collection.

D. oestrus synchronisation.

1.16 Sex cells are also known as

A. genes.

B. gametes.

C. chromosomes.

D. chromotids.

1.17 Assortive mating is the mating of

A. animals that correlate phenotypically.

B. animals of different species.

C. animals from different countries with one another.

D. animals in a laboratory.

1.18 The intake of solid particles, bacteria or viruses by a cell, is known as

A. lymphocytosis.

B. monocytosis.

C. phagocytosis.

D. meiosis.


1.19 Disease-bacteria that is cultivated in bottles and then destroyed with the aid of formalin, is

A. red water.

B. heart water.

C. anthrax.

D. black quarter.


(2)

1.20 ___________ is a disease that can be identified by a bloodsmear .

A. Pneumonia

B. Tick fever

C. Blue tongue

D. Milk fever
(2)

1.21 Farm animals that can be used in the preparation of anti-snake bite serum, are

A. geese.

B. ostriches.

C. horses.

D. dogs.

1.22 A disease that is caused by abnormal metabolism or malnutrition, is

A. pregnancy disease.

B. sweating sickness.

C. jaundice.

D. horse sickness.

1.23 A typical personnel activity in agriculture has to do with

A. marketing.

B. income tax.

C. progress.

D. promotion.

1.24 Meat is marketed by a

A. single channel pool scheme.

B. surplus removal scheme.

C. “demand and addition scheme”.


D.
“advertising advisory scheme”.


1.25 Controlled marketing was implemented in terms of the Marketing Act of

A. 1933.

B. 1937.

C. 1965.

D. 1973.


TOTAL FOR SECTION A:
25x2 = [50]

[50]

SECTION B

Answer any FIVE questions in this section.

Write the numbers of the questions you have answered on the cover of your answer book.

QUESTION 2

2.1 Name FOUR biotechnological developments that are used as new trends, in animal husbandry.

2.2 Briefly name all the different classes into which feed types can be divided according to international standards.

2.3 Name the advantages and disadvantages of oestrus synchronisation.

2.4 Name the reasons why blood samples are needed.

2.5 Name the reasons for planning and re-planning of processes.
(4)

(8)

(6)

(6)

(4)

[28]

QUESTION 3

3.1
Name the following structure:
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 H
(4)

3.2 Name the steps that are followed in the naming of a chemical structure.

3.3 Name the different types of selective grazing.

3.4 What is the aim of

3.4.1
selection?

3.4.2
line breeding?

3.4.3
cross breeding?

3.5 What precautions can be taken to prevent being infected with measles?

3.6 Name the management activities wherein the farmer must assert himself as manager.
(3)

(6)

(2)

(2)

(2)

(5)

(6)

[30]

QUESTION 4

4.1 Under which controlled conditions are hydroponics practised?

4.2 Discuss fishmeal as a supplement in feeds, under the following headings:

4.2.1 General usage

4.2.2 Biological usage

4.2.3 The disadvantages of fishmeal in feeds.

4.3 Name FIVE external or environmental factors that might have an influence on the phenotype of an animal.

4.4 Indicate how the spreading of wiredworms can be controlled.

4.5 Name the advantages of good organisation in farm management.

QUESTION 5

5.1 Briefly explain the concept of isomery.

5.2 What are the objectives of good pasture management?

5.3 Name the most important advantages and disadvantages of cross breeding.

5.4 Name FOUR ways in which an animal can obtain immunity (natural and artificial).

5.5 Name the steps involved in drawing up a budget.


(4)

(4)

(4)

(2)

(5)

(5)

(6)

[30]

(5)

(6)

(8)

(4)

(7)

[30]

QUESTION 6

6.1 Carbon atoms can bond in three different ways.  Name the THREE compounds and represent it schematically.

6.2 Name the general feed supplements and their specific functions.

6.3 Name SEVEN advantages of A.I. to the farmer.

6.4
The examining of mucous membranes during a clinical examination of a sick animal is very important.  What do mucous membranes indicate?
(6)

(10)

(7)

(7)

[30]

QUESTION 7

7.1 Name the advantages and disadvantages of farming-intensification and specialisation in the livestock industry.

7.2 Name the factors that influence the digestibility of feeds.

7.3 Name the steps in the course of the A.I. process.

7.4 Discuss the economic importance of ticks.

7.5 What is the international currency for import and export products known as?

total for section b:

TOTAL:
(7)

(9)

(6)

(6)

(2)

[30]

[150]

200
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